DATE: 1 April 2025

MY REF: Planning Committee
Bl b YOUR REF:
a y g . CONTACT: Democratic Services
District Council TEL NO: 0116 272 7638
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk

the heart of Leicestershire

To Members of the Planning Committee

CliIr. Lee Breckon JP (Chairman)
Clir. Mike Shirley (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr. Tony Deakin ClIr. Helen Gambardella Cllr. Neil Wright
Clir. Roy Denney Clir. Ande Savage
Clir. Janet Forey Clir. Bob Waterton

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber - Council
Offices, Narborough on THURSDAY, 10 APRIL 2025 at 4.30 p.m. for the transaction of the
following business and your attendance is requested.

Yours faithfully

Q‘C}x/\,‘_

N/

Gemma Dennis
Corporate Services Group Manager and Monitoring Officer

me disability Blaby District Council Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP
BE confident Telephone: 0116 275 0555 Web: www.blaby.gov.uk
EMPLOYER This document is printed on recycled paper


http://www.blaby.gov.uk/

AGENDA
REFERENCING UP OF DECISIONS - COUNCIL CONSTITUTION PAGE 3-6-20

Any Committee or Sub-Committee may refer up any report for decision to its parent
body. Referencing up shall be on the following basis:-

a) At the beginning of the relevant meeting, any Committee/Sub-Committee
Member may move reference up of any item of business. The Member must
identify the grounds of significance justifying so doing. If this is seconded, the
proposition shall be open to debate.

b) There shall be no debate upon the contents of the report itself. Debate shall
be limited to consideration as to whether the report item is of such
significance as to justify its reference up to the parent body notwithstanding
that the parent body has delegated its decision making powers.

C) If the referencing up motion is carried, the matter shall not be determined at
the meeting. If the referencing up motion is not carried, the matter shall be
dealt with in accordance with the Committee/Sub-Committee’s delegated
powers.

AGENDA

Apologies for absence

Disclosures of Interest

To receive disclosures of interests from Members (ie. The existence and nature of
those interests in respect of items on this agenda).

Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March (enclosed).
Applications for Determination (Pages 11 - 46)

To consider the report of the Planning and Strategic Growth Manager (enclosed).
MEMBERS SHOULD NOTE THAT ALL LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION AND
CONSULTATION RESPONSES WILL BE SUMMARISED IN THE COMMITTEE

REPORTS. BACKGROUND PAPERS TO REPORTS WILL BE AVAILABLE TO
VIEW ON THE COUNCIL’'S WEBSITE.



Agenda Iltem 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough

THURSDAY, 13 MARCH 2025

Present:-

ClIr. Lee Breckon JP (Chairman)
Clir. Mike Shirley (Vice-Chairman)

Clir. Tony Deakin ClIr. Janet Forey Clir. Bob Waterton
Clir. Roy Denney CliIr. Helen Gambardella Clir. Neil Wright
Substitute:-

ClIr. Richard Holdridge (In place of Clir. Ande Savage)

Officers present:-

Gemma Dennis - Corporate Services Group
Manager

Jonathan Hodge - Planning & Strategic Growth
Group Manager

Charlene Hurd - Development Services Team
Leader

Charles Ebden - Senior Planning Officer

Rebekah Newman - Senior Planning Officer

Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance
Manager

Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services &
Scrutiny Officer

Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services
Officer

Avisa Birchenough - Democratic Services & Scrutiny
Officer

Apologies:-

Cllr. Ande Savage

190

Planning Committee - Thursday, 13 March 2025

Page 3



253.

254,

255.

191

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
Clir. Neil Wright - 24/0793/FUL — Installation and operation of an Energy
Storage System (ESS) including energy storage units,
substation, site access, cable connection, landscaping
and ancillary infrastructure.
Land Off Thurlaston Lane, Huncote
Nature of Interest - Non-Registerable Interest
Extent of Interest - CllIr. Neil Wright lives in Thurlaston, is married to the
Ward Councillor and the land owner is known to him.
MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February, as circulated, were approved
and signed as a correct record.
APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION
Considered — Report of the Major Schemes Officer.
24/0793/FUL
Installation and operation of an Energy Storage System (ESS) including
energy storage units, substation, site access, cable connection,
landscaping and ancillary infrastructure.
Land Off Thurlaston Lane, Huncote
Public Speaking
Pursuant to Part 4, Section 7 of the Council’s Constitution in relation to public
rights of participation in planning applications, the Chairman allowed the
following to give a 5 minute presentation:
e Clir Maggie Wright - Ward Member. A statement was read out to the
committee on behalf of the Ward Member.
¢ Nicola Jones — Applicant/Agent
DECISION
APPLICATION 24/0793/FUL BE APPROVED SUBJECT TO THE
APPLICANT ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION

Planning Committee - Thursday, 13 March 2025

Page 4



192

106 OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT TO SECURE THE
FOLLOWING:

1. BNG Monitoring fees
2. S106 Monitoring District

AND SUBJECT TO THE STATUTORY BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN
CONDITION AND IMPOSITION OF CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE
FOLLOWING:

1. Statutory 3-year condition to commence work.

2. Development to be built in accordance with approved plans and
documents.

3. Details of materials to be agreed.

4. Permission granted for a period of 50 years from first export of
electricity

5. Within 6 months of the end of the 50 year period a Decommissioning
and Restoration Scheme shall be submitted and approved and
subsequently adhered to throughout the decommissioning of the site.

6. In the event of the site being no longer required for the purposes of
electricity storage, or ceases to operate for a continuous period of 6
months prior to the expiry of the 50 year period, a Decommissioning
and Restoration Scheme shall be submitted and approved and
subsequently adhered to throughout the decommissioning of the site.

7. Approved Landscaping Scheme to be implemented.

8. Development to be implemented in accordance with the approved
Arboricultural Impact Assessment.

9. Tree protection and Arboricultural methodology to be submitted to,
agreed and implemented.

10.Boundary hedges to be maintained at no less than 3m.

11.Earth bund to be provided prior to first use.

12.Construction Environment Management Plan (CEMP: Biodiversity) to
be submitted to, agreed and adhered to.

13. Construction Management Plan to be submitted to, agreed and adhered
to.

14.Details of cabling, housing and connections to be submitted to, agreed
and adhered to.

15.Details of land levels, terracing details, retaining features and culvert
crossing details to be submitted to and agreed prior to commencement
of development.

16.Prior their installation details of external lighting shall be submitted to,
agreed and adhered to.

17.Prior their installation details of external lighting for the construction
shall be submitted to, agreed and adhered to.

18. Prior to commencement of development a Phase Il ground investigation
shall be submitted to and agreed and adhered to.

Planning Committee - Thursday, 13 March 2025

Page 5



193

19.Reporting of unexpected contamination

20.In situ acoustic monitoring, verification and mitigation report to be
submitted to, agreed and adhered to.

21.Detailed Battery Storage Safety Management Plan (DBSMP) to be
submitted to, agreed and adhered to.

22.Detalils for the disposal of foul sewerage shall be submitted to, agreed
and adhered to.

23.Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted to, agreed and
adhered to.

24.Details of long term maintenance of surface water drainage to be
submitted and agreed.

25.(Revised condition) — Notwithstanding the submitted Construction
Traffic Management Plan (CTMP) a revised CTMP to include the
location of banks men and the provision for the implementation of a
liaison body, (including the Parish Councils, District Planning Authority,
Highways Authority and developer) and provision for a formal review
mechanism (at a time period to be agreed) to amend CTMP as deemed
necessary, shall be submitted to, agreed and adhered to.

26. Temporary construction access on Enderby Road shall be reinstated

27.Access arrangements to be implemented in full

28.Existing gates to be removed, and no additional obstructed to be
installed within a distance of 10m from the highway boundary.

29. (Additional condition) — No deliveries of equipment via HGV shall take
place between peak hours (08:00 — 09:00) and (17:00 — 18:00) on
Mondays to Fridays. No deliveries shall take between 9:00 - 10:00 on
Saturdays. No deliveries shall take place on Sundays. Any
amendments to the stated delivery hours shall be submitted to and
agreed in writing by the District Planning Authority.

Considered — Report of the Senior Planning Officer.

25/0030/FUL
Enderby Leisure Centre, Mill Lane, Enderby, LE19 4LX

Construction and operation of a 200kW Energy Storage System (6.4m X
3.9m) with 2.4m high wooden paladin fencing.

Public Speaking

Pursuant to Part 4, Section 7 of the Council’s Constitution in relation to public
rights of participation in planning applications, the Chairman allowed the

Planning Committee - Thursday, 13 March 2025

Page 6



256.

194

following to give a 5 minute presentation:
e Ashleigh Boyce — Applicant/Agent
DECISION

THAT APPLICATION 25/0030/FUL BE APPROVED SUBJECT TO THE
IMPOSITION OF CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE FOLLOWING:

1. 3-year time limit condition.

2. Approved plans.

3. Wooden paladin fencing to be finished and maintained in colour dark
brown.

4. All plant to be used and maintained in accordance with manufacturer’s
instructions.

BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL (GULLET LANE, KIRBY MUXLOE) TREE
PRESERVATION ORDER 2024

Considered - Report of the Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager.
DECISIONS

1. That the confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order along Gullet Lane,
Kirby Muxloe, which has been modified from the provisional Tree
Preservation Order be approved.

2. The Authority be delegated to the Planning and Strategic Growth Group
Manager to confirm the Tree Preservation Order on along Gullet Lane,
Kirby Muxloe.

Reason:

Having consideration of the representations received regarding the TPO, it is
considered that there are insufficient grounds not to confirm the Order. The
area of trees provides important visual amenity along the street frontage of the
large residential properties that are located along Gullet Lane.

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 5.36 P.M.

Planning Committee - Thursday, 13 March 2025

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council
Planning Committee

Agenda Item 4

Date of Meeting
Title of Report
Report Author

10 April 2025
Applications for Determination
Group Manager — Planning & Strategic Growth

1. What is this report about?
1.1 To determine planning applications as listed in paragraph 3.2 below and
detailed in the attached report.
2. Recommendation
2.1 That the recommendations listed within paragraph 3.2 below and detailed in
the attached report be approved.
3. Matters to consider
3.1 To avoid unnecessary delay in the processing of planning applications, the
recommendations included in this list must often be prepared in advance of the
closing date for the receipt of representations. This list was prepared on 01
April 2025 and information of representations received will be updated at your
meeting. This updating will also cover any other information which may come
to hand in the intervening period. Closing dates are given where they fall on or
after the day of preparation of the list.
3.2  Application No. Page Address Recommendation
No.
24/1042/VAR 11 43 New Street, Blaby APPROVE
24/1091/RM 32 Parcel R9(2), Tweed APPROVE
Street Lubbesthorpe
3.3 Appropriate Consultations
Details of organisations / persons consulted in relation to the applications are
included in the reports for each individual application. Members will be aware
that full copies of correspondence received are available to view on the
respective planning  file and through the planning portal
https://pa.blaby.gov.uk/online-applications/
3.4 Resource Implications

There are no specific financial implications arising from the contents of this
report.

Page 9


https://pa.blaby.gov.uk/online-applications/

Other options considered

These are included where appropriate as part of the reports relating to each
individual application.

Background paper(s)

Background papers are contained in files held in the Planning Division for
each application being considered and are available for public inspection.

Report author’s contact details

Stephen Dukes Strategic Growth Manager
planning@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7705

Page 10


mailto:planning@blaby.gov.uk

24/1042/VAR  Registered Date Blaby Developments Limited

11th December 2024

Variation of condition 1 and removal of condition 2 attached to
planning permission 24/0879/VAR

43 New Street, Blaby

Report Author: Charles Ebden, Major Schemes Officer
Contact Details: Council Offices. 0116 272 7691

RECOMMENDATION: THAT APPLICATION 24/1042/VAR BE APPROVED
SUBJECT TO THE IMPOSITION OF CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE
FOLLOWING:

1.
2.

3.

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Development to be in accordance with approved plans

Development to be implemented in accordance with approved external
materials

Development to be implemented in accordance with approved boundary
treatments

Development to be implemented in accordance with the Waste Collection
Strategy

Development to be implemented in accordance with approved soft landscaping
scheme

Soft landscaping scheme to be implemented in strict accordance with the
details as specified on the approved plans and retained for 5 years
Development to be implemented accordance with the approved Landscaping
Environment Management Plan (LEMP) (LEMP) and Enhancements Strategy,
Development to be implemented accordance with the approved Arboricultural
Method Statement, and Tree Protection Plan

Development to be implemented accordance with the approved Finished Floor
Levels

Development to be implemented accordance with the approved Construction
Method Plan

Development to be implemented accordance with the approved the Phase Il
ground investigation and Risk assessment

Reporting of unexpected contamination

Development to be implemented accordance with the approved Existing Noise
Climate and Noise Impact Assessment

Development to be implemented accordance with the approved surface water
drainage scheme

Development to be implemented accordance with the approved long-term
maintenance and management regime of the surface water drainage system
Drainage shall be provided within the site such that surface water does not drain
into the public highway

Development to be implemented accordance with the approved site access
road, including visibility splays and internal road network details

Page 11



18. Development to be implemented accordance with the approved parking and
turning details

19.  Car parking and garage spaces to be retained with the removal of permitted
development rights for their conversion on specified plots

20. No vehicular access gates, barriers, bollards, chains

21.  All windows serving bathrooms, en-suites and w.c's to be obscurely glazed

22. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions, alterations or
additions, or the provision of any additional buildings on specified plots

23. Development to be implemented accordance with the approved programme of
archaeological work

24.  External materials for the alterations to 45 New Street shall match those used
in the existing building.

NOTES TO COMMITTEE

Relevant Planning Policies and Guidance

Blaby District Local Plan (Core Strategy) Development Plan Document (2013)

Policy CS1 Strategy for locating New Development

Policy CS2 Design of New Development


[...]
towards Whetstone HWRC
- Libraries — £333.04 towards Blaby Library
- Monitoring fees
Leicestershire County Council, Ecology — No comments.

Leicestershire County Council, Forestry — No comments.

Leicestershire County Council, Highways (LHA) — No objection to variation of
Condition 1, no comments to make regarding removal of Condition 2.

Leicestershire County Council, Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) — No
objection.

Page 13



Leicestershire County Council, Minerals and Watse — No objections

Leicestershire Fire and Rescue — No comments received.

Leicestershire Police — No comments received.

Severn Trent Water Authority — No comments received

Third Party Representations

No letters of representation were received.

Relevant Planning History

00/0068/1/PY

20/1322/FUL

21/1230/FUL

22/0464/FUL

24/0411/NMAT

24/0879/VAR

Formation of additional Bowling Green

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 7
dwellings with associated access, garaging,
parking and landscaping

Erection of eight dwellings with associated
parking and landscaping. Vehicular access from
access to be formed as part of adjacent
development following demolition of 43 New
Street.

Erection of 12 dwellings with associated vehicular
access, parking and landscaping and drainage,
including the demolition of No. 43 New Street,
Blaby.

Non-Material Amendment to planning application
22/0464/FUL in relation to external materials,
fenestration and size of house types.

Variation of Condition 20 (in relation to the
phasing of the construction of the access road)
of planning permission 22/0464/FUL approved
under appeal decision
APP/T2405/W/23/3318532.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Approved
10.04.2000

Refused
14.05.2021
Appeal
Dismissed
26.10.2021

Withdrawn
During
Consideration

Refused
25.11.2022
Appeal Allowed
26.10.2023

Approved
17.06.2024

Approved
26.11.2024

The application has been brought before members as it falls outside of the Planning
Committee scheme of delegation as it relates to the provisio
[...]
es for waste collection at the boundary with the adoptable highway
at the site entrance with New Street and as such the scheme had not been designed
appropriately to meet the functional long-term needs of the residents and thus
constituted poor design.

The applicant appealed against the Council’s decision (Appeal reference
APP/T2405/W/21/3278060 refers). The Planning Inspector found against the first
reason for refusal, stating that the proposal would have an acceptable effect upon the
living conditions of neighbouring occupiers having regard to potential noise and
disturbance. The Planning Inspector did however identify that waste collection
provision had not been satisfactorily demonstrated and attached significant weight to
the harm that this would cause as a result. The appeal was subsequently dismissed.

Page 15



Application 22/0464/FUL was subsequently submitted initially for the construction of
15 dwellings, which was reduced to 12. The application was again refused on the basis
that the site could not be adequately serviced for household waste purposes and could
not provide adequate presentation facilities for waste collection at the boundary with
the adoptable highway. On appeal a unilateral agreement was submitted which made
provision for the collection of waste by a private waste collection service. On review of
the agreement the Inspector found that that suitable arrangements for the collection
of waste were provided and as such allowed the appeal (Appeal reference
APP/T2405/W/23/3318532 refers).

Application 24/0879/VAR was submitted in October 2024 which sought to vary
conditon 20 of application 22/0464/FUL under appeal reference
APP/T2405/W/23/3318532 to allow for the suitable rephasing of the access road.

The Proposal

This application seeks to vary condition 1 of planning permission 24/0879/VAR which
relates to the previously approved plans. The amendments include changes to internal
arrangement and external architectural details of five of the approved house types.
This equates to alteration to plots 1, 3,5,7, 10, 11 and 12.

e Plot 1 involves external alterations to remove the rear gable, provide a flat roof
above the rear bay window and the removal of posts to the covered porch area.

e Plots, 3, 5, and 7 involves external alterations to reposition a dormer within the
front elevation, the addition of a rooflight added over the stairs, the inclusion of
a Juliet balcony to the rear and the removal of posts to the covered porch area.
At first floor the internal layout is proposed to be revised to incorporate both
bedrooms, a bathroom and an office, with the ground floor bedroom replaced
with sitting room.

e Plot 10 involves external alterations to remove the chimney and the removal of
a bay window to side elevation to be replaced with a window. Additional
windows are proposed to be added to sitting room and bedroom where chimney
is to be removed. The ‘tax window’ is to be increased in size to side elevation,
with a date stone added to side elevation. Brick bandings are also proposed to
be added to side elevation, and stone headers are proposed to be removed.
Internally the attic floor is proposed to be removed, with a first floor added over
the garage to allow for revised first floor layout to provide more functional
spaces.

¢ Plot 11 involves external alterations to remove the chimney and remove blue
sill bricks. Internally the alterations seek to remove the attic floor, with the first-
floor layout revised to incorporate all four bedrooms.

e Plot 12 involves external alterations to remove the chimney and remove blue
sill bricks. Internally the alterations seek revise the first-floor layout to
incorporate all four bedrooms with a first floor added over the utility to provide
an ensuite to the main bedroom.

The application also seeks to remove condition 2 of planning permission 24/0879/VAR.
Condition 2 relates to the demolition of No. 43 New Street and the reinstatement of
the facing elevation wall of 
[...]
ing conditions and residential amenities of
existing and future residents.

No technical objections have been raised by statutory consultees, with the provision
of waste collection and improvements to local services and facilities and open space
continues to be secured via a unilateral S.106 legal agreement.

In conclusion, it is considered that the proposed amendments are minor in nature and

Page 31



that the proposal is compliant with the provisions of the Local Plan.

The application is therefore, recommended for approval subject to appropriate
conditions as set out in the report above.

24/1091/RM Registered Date David Wilson Homes East Midlands

239 December 2024

Reserved Matters application for the erection of 57 dwellings
(details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale)

Parcel R9(2), Tweed Street Lubbesthorpe

Report Author: Jill Sampson, Major Schemes Officer
Contact Details: Council Offices. Tel: 0116 2727686

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT APPLICATION 24/1091/RM BE APPROVED SUBJECT TO THE APPLICANT
ENTERING INTO A UNILATERAL UNDERTAKING PERSUANT TO SECTION 106
OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT TO PROVIDE A COMMUTED
SUM TOWARDS AN AFFORDABLE HOUSING SHORTFALL

AND SUBJECT TO THE IMPOSITION OF CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE
FOLLOWING:

9.

1. Development carried out in accordance with approved plans and documents.
2.
3. Hard and soft landscaping to be carried out in accordance with the approved

Materials to be provided as per the approved plan unless otherwise agreed.

plans and management scheme.

Landscaping carried out within 1 year and replaced within a period of 5 years.
Plot frontage boundary planting to be retained in perpetuity.

No residential unit shall be occupied until the parking and any turning facilities
associated with that unit have been implemented and thereafter retained.
Private drives to be provided prior to associated occupation of dwellings and
hard surfaced for at least five metres behind the highway boundary.

No gates, barriers, etc. within a distance of five metres from highway boundary
and any gates to open away from the highway.

1 metre by 1 metre pedestrian visibility splays on both sides of all private
accesses.

10.Removal of pd rights for garage conversions at certain plots (where a garage

is provided to meet minimum parking spaces for that plot)

11.Removal of PD rights for extensions and buildings within curtilage for certain

plots (where levels changes may lead to over-bearing issues)

12.Removal of PD rights for porches to certain plots (where dwellings front onto

external streets).

13.Removal of PD rights for any further means of frontage enclosures for all plots.

Page 32



14.Details of any proposed root barrier/deflection treatment for landscaping in the
highway/private land adjacent to footway to be submitted to and agreed.

NOTES TO COMMITTEE

Relevant Planning Policy

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2024)
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)
Blaby District Local Plan (Core Strategy) Development Plan Document (2013)

CS2 — Design of New Development

CS3 - Sustainable Urban Extension

CS7 — Affordable Housing

CS8 — Mix of Housing

CS10 — Transport Infrastructure

CS11 — Infrastructure, Services & Facilities to Support Growth
CS14 — Green Infrastructure

CS15 — Open Space, Sport & Recreation

CS19 — Bio & Geo diversity

CS20 - Historic Environment & Culture

CS21 - Climate Change

CS22 — Flood Risk Management

CS24 — Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development

Blaby District Local Plan (Delivery) Development Plan Document (2019)

The Delivery DPD (2019) sits alongside the Core Strategy to form part of the
Development Plan for the District.

DM1 — Development within Settlement Boundaries
DMS8 — Local Parking & Highways Design Standards
DM12 — Designated & Non-Designated Heritage Assets

Other Supporting Documents

e Development Parcel Design Code Phase 2 (New Lubbesthorpe)

e Leicestershire Highways Design Guide

e Blaby District Council Housing Mi
[...]
ation measures to offset the highways implications. These measures will be
delivered strategically throughout the life of the development in accordance with the
Strategy.

The County Highway Authority has assessed the scheme and raised no objection to
the layout subject to conditions controlling; the provision and retention of parking and
turning areas prior to occupation, the provision and retention of private access drives
and turning spaces, a restriction on any further vehicular access gates, barriers,
bollards, chains etc within a distance of five metres of the highway boundaries and the
provision and retention of the required pedestrian visibility spays prior to occupation.
The County Highway Authority works to maximum parking standards which means
that schemes are assessed on the general requirement for residential parking (two
spaces for up to 3 bedroom dwellings and three spaces for 4 bedroom plus). The
County Highway Authority have assessed the proposal against the Highways Design
Guide which sets those standards and they consider that the parking provision across
the site is acceptable. They consider that the impacts of the development on highway
safety and the road network would not be unacceptable.

The County Highways Authority, as part of their formal response, have provided
comment on the landscaped build-outs proposed along the eastern edge road to act
as a traffic calming measure. They have set out that a commuted sum will be required
from the developer for the on-going maintenance of the soft landscaping within those
build-outs. This will be secured by the County Highways Authority through the later
(S38) highways adoption process. They have reminded the applicant through an
additional informative on their formal response that root barrier/deflection treatment
for landscaping in the highway/private land adjacent to footway may also need to be
considered at that stage. A planning condition is therefore deemed appropriate
requiring the developer to 

Minutes of the meeting


 

210 
 
Planning Committee - Thursday, 10 April 2025 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

THURSDAY, 10 APRIL 2025 
   

Present:- 
 Cllr. Mike Shirley (Vice-Chairman)  

Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
 

Cllr. Janet Forey 
Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
 

Cllr. Bob Waterton 
Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

 
Substitute:- 

 

Cllr. Nigel Grundy (In place of Cllr. Lee Breckon JP) 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge (In place of Cllr. Ande Savage) 

 
 

Officers present:- 
 

 Jonathan Hodge - Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager 
 Gemma Dennis - Corporate Services Group Manager 
 Stephen Dukes - Strategic Growth Manager 
 Jill Sampson - Major Schemes Officer 
 Charles Ebden - Major Schemes Officer 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Avisa Birchenough - Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

211 
 
Planning Committee - Thursday, 10 April 2025 

281. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
 No disclosures were received. 
  
     
282. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March, as circulated, were approved 

and signed as a correct record. 
  
     
283. APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION  
 
 Considered – Report of the Major Schemes Officer. 

 
24/1042/VAR 
 
Variation of condition 1 and removal of condition 2 attached to planning 
permission 24/0879/VAR. 
 
43 New Street, Blaby. 
 

DECISION 
 

THAT APPLICATION 24/1042/VAR BE APPROVED SUBJECT TO THE 
IMPOSITION OF CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE FOLLOWING: 
 
1. Development to be in accordance with approved plans 
2. Development to be implemented in accordance with approved external 

Materials 
3. Development to be implemented in accordance with approved boundary 

treatments 
4. Development to be implemented in accordance with the Waste Collection 

Strategy 
5. Development to be implemented in accordance with approved soft 

landscaping scheme 
6. Soft landscaping scheme to be implemented in strict accordance with the 

details as specified on the approved plans and retained for 5 years 
7. Development to be implemented accordance with the approved 

Landscaping Environment Management Plan (LEMP) (LEMP) and 
Enhancements Strategy. 

8. Development to be implemented accordance with the approved 
Arboricultural Method Statement, and Tree Protection Plan 

9. Development to be implemented accordance with the approved Finished 
Floor Levels 

10. Development to be implemented accordance with the approved 



 

212 
 
Planning Committee - Thursday, 10 April 2025 

Construction Method Plan  
11. Development to be implemented accordance with the approved the Phase 

II ground investigation and Risk assessment 
12. Reporting of unexpected contamination 
13. Development to be implemented accordance with the approved Existing 

Noise Climate and Noise Impact Assessment 
14. Development to be implemented accordance with the approved surface 

water drainage scheme 
15. Development to be implemented accordance with the approved long-term 

maintenance and management regime of the surface water drainage 
system 

16. Drainage shall be provided within the site such that surface water does not 
drain into the public highway 

17. Development to be implemented accordance with the approved site access 
road, including visibility splays and internal road network details 

18. Development to be implemented accordance with the approved parking 
and turning details 

19. Car parking and garage spaces to be retained with the removal of 
permitted development rights for their conversion on specified plots 

20. No vehicular access gates, barriers, bollards, chains 
21. All windows serving bathrooms, en-suites and w.c's to be obscurely glazed 
22. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions, alterations or 

additions, or the provision of any additional buildings on specified plots 
23. Development to be implemented accordance with the approved 

programme of archaeological work 
24. External materials for the alterations to 45 New Street shall match those 

used in the existing building. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
Considered – Report of the Major Schemes Officer. 
 
24/1091/RM 
 
Reserved Matters application for the erection of 57 dwellings (details of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 
 
Parcel R9 (2), Tweed Street, Lubbesthorpe 
 

DECISION 
 

THAT APPLICATION 24/1091/RM BE APPROVED SUBJECT TO THE 
APPLICANT ENTERING INTO A UNILATERAL UNDERTAKING 
PERSUANT TO SECTION 106 OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING 
ACT TO PROVIDE A COMMUTED SUM TOWARDS AN AFFORDABLE 



 

213 
 
Planning Committee - Thursday, 10 April 2025 

HOUSING SHORTFALL 
 
AND SUBJECT TO THE IMPOSITION OF CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE 
FOLLOWING: 
 
1. Development carried out in accordance with approved plans and 

documents.  
2. Materials to be provided as per the approved plan unless otherwise 

agreed. 
3. Hard and soft landscaping to be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans and management scheme. 
4. Landscaping carried out within 1 year and replaced within a period of 5 

years. 
5. Plot frontage boundary planting to be retained in perpetuity. 
6. No residential unit shall be occupied until the parking and any turning 

facilities associated with that unit have been implemented and thereafter 
retained. 

7.  Private drives to be provided prior to associated occupation of dwellings 
and hard surfaced for at least five metres behind the highway boundary. 

8. No gates, barriers, etc. within a distance of five metres from highway 
boundary and any gates to open away from the highway.  

9. 1 metre by 1 metre pedestrian visibility splays on both sides of all private 
accesses. 

10. Removal of pd rights for garage conversions at certain plots (where a 
garage is provided to meet minimum parking spaces for that plot) 

11. Removal of PD rights for extensions and buildings within curtilage for 
certain plots (where levels changes may lead to over-bearing issues) 

12. Removal of PD rights for porches to certain plots (where dwellings front 
onto external streets). 

13. Removal of PD rights for any further means of frontage enclosures for all 
plots 

14. Details of any proposed root barrier/deflection treatment for landscaping in 
the highway/private land adjacent to footway to be submitted to and 
agreed. 

  
     

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 4.55 P.M.


